FIRE INVESTIGATION AGREEMENT

	EXHIBIT	
tabbles'	12	
-		-

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HOPKINS

WHEREAS, the Hopkins County Fire Department, Inc. provides fire protection and /or emergency service to an area of Hopkins County, Texas, outside municipalities, and

WHEREAS, Hopkins County, Texas, pursuant to Local Government Code section 352.001 may furnish fire protection and emergency service to the residents of the County within municipalities that are within the boundaries of Hopkins County. The Hopkins County Fire Department and City of Como, Texas desire to enter into an agreement pursuant to authority of Title 7, V.T.C.A. Government Code, Section 81.028 and V.T.C.A. Civil Practice and Remedies Code, Section 78.001, as applicable, in order that Hopkins County, Texas through the Hopkins County Fire Department may provide fire protection and emergency service for portions of Hopkins County, Texas, within the municipality of Como, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this the <u>27</u> day of January, 2020, by and between the HOPKINS COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, and THE CITY OF COMO, TEXAS, each existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and for the benefits and considerations hereinafter expressed, the Hopkins County Fire Department and City of Como, Texas agree as follows:

1. Hopkins County Fire Department agrees to provide assistance in any investigation of fires that occur with the city limits of Como. Texas.

2. Hopkins County Department shall keep records as to all fire investigations made.

EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE, this <u>27</u> day of January, 2020, as duly authorized by Hopkins County Fire Department and City of Como, Hopkins County, Texas.

Robert Newsom Hopkins County Judge

Andy Endsley Hopkins County Fire Chief

DARLA Ry EN

Print name Mayor, City of Como, Texas

Signature Mayor, City of Como, Texas

ATTEST:

Tracy Smith Hopkins County Clerk

